
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

21 January 2016 
Committee Room 2 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(4) 

Residents’  
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

(1) 

 

Steven Kelly 
Robby Misir 

Frederick Thompson 
Linda Trew 

 

June Alexander 
Jody Ganly 

 

Linda Hawthorn 
(Vice-Chair) 

 

    

UKIP  
(1) 

Independent 
Residents’  

(1) 

  

Lawrence Webb 
(Chairman) 

Michael Deon Burton 
 

  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 21 January 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated
[...]
and Building Control 

 Town Centre Strategy 

 Licensing 

 Leisure, arts, culture 

 Housing Retained Services 

 Community Safety 

 Social and economic regeneration 

 Parks 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor call for Action 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 21 January 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
  
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 18 August 2015 and to 

authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 
 

5 UPDATE ON HARROW LODGE LAKE - VERBAL UPDATE  

 
 

6 ROMFORD LEISURE DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - VERBAL UPDATE  

 
 

7 COUNCIL MOTION ON ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION - REPORT ATTACHED (Pages 7 - 

14) 
 
 

8 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER TWO 2015/16 - REPORT 
ATTACHED (Pages 15 - 40) 

 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration  Manager 
 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
18 August 2015 (7.30  - 9.35 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair),  
June Alexander, +Ray Best, Michael Deon Burton, Jody Ganly, Steven Kelly,  
+Carol Smith and Linda Trew. 
 
+ - Substitute Member 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robby Misir and Frederick 
Thompson. Councillor Carol Smith substituted for Councillor Thompson while 
Councillor Best substituted for Councillor Misir. 
 

Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Sub-
Committee. 
 
 
5 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 REPORT OF THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR LANDLORD TOPIC 
GROUP  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report from the Private Rented Sector 
Landlord Topic Group that contained the findings and recommendations that 
emerged following the Topic Group scrutiny of the subject selected by the 
Sub-Committee in July 2014. 
 
The Topic Group Lead Member explained that the Group had considered 
options of introducing methods to monitor and control the activities of private 
rented sector landlords in the borough. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the scope of the Topic Group comprised 
analysing information to identify hotspots of demographic trends and private 
rented sector activity.  
 

The Sub-Committee also noted that the Topic Group’s recommendations 

were based on intelligence and evidence of good practice and included 

identifying an appropriate Licencing Scheme for Havering. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 18 August 2015 

 

2M 

 

The Sub-Committee agreed that the report of the Topic Group be passed to 
Cabinet for further decision. 
 
 

7 HOW ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IS DEALT WITH IN THE BOROUGH, 
SPECIFICALLY RELATING TO COUNCIL TENANCIES  
 
At its meeting on 23 June 2015, the Sub-Committee agreed to receive a 
briefing report on Anti-Social Behaviour and Council Tenancies.  
 
The report informed Members of progress with combating Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) within the Cou
[...]
: 
 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
Havering Local Development Framework 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Following the resolution of the Full Council, this sub-committee is asked to 
consider the issue of walls which have been erected at the front of a property in the 
Borough and any action that could be taken as a consequence. 
 
The issue of whether particular walls fall under permitted development is still being 
considered.  However, it is considered by officers that the examples of the walls 
provide insufficient justification of a problem that requires the removal of permitted 
development rights across the Borough in relation to walls and fences, and such a 
proposal is unlikely to be supported by the Secretary of State and would have 
resource implications. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the report be noted and that no further action be taken, other than appropriate 
planning enforcement action being taken in cases where planning permission 
would be required for front/wall fences which are considered harmful to visual 
amenity, residential amenity or highway safety. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:simon.thelwell@havering.gov.uk


Towns and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 21 January 2016 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At the Full Council meeting on 26th November 2015, following a motion on 

behalf of the Independent Residents Group, the following resolution was 
agreed: 

 
Noting concern expressed in respect of a case where two 2 metre 
high front boundary walls of an industrial appearance have been 
erected and that the Planning Department has described the two 
walls as arguably part “permitted development” and part breach of 
planning rules and that the “permitted development” part is 
considered to block neighbours’ street view, this Council invites the 
Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee to 
investigate the case and to consider and recommend to Cabin
[...]
rn 
 
4.1 A complaint was received regarding high boundary walls that had been 

erected at the front of a residential terraced house in Rainham.  Upon 
investigation, it was found that two brick walls had been erected to the front 
of the property along each side boundary.  Each wall is 1.96 metres high 
from the front of the house itself for a distance of 3.25 metres with the height 

Page 9



Towns and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 21 January 2016 

 
 
 

 

reducing down to 1.15 metres to the front of the property, adjacent to the 
public highway. 

 
4.2 Putting aside any consideration of whether the wall needs planning 

permission or not, in terms of the planning merits of the work carried out, 
due to the terraced nature of the property the wall is very close to the front 
facing window of a neighbouring property and has undoubtedly changed the 
view out of that window, particularly the angled view out to the wider street 
beyond that in front of the property.  However, at less than 2 metres high, 
the effect on outlook, daylight and sunlight on the neighbour is not 
particularly significant.  There is no doubt that in this case the owner of the 
property has acted unneighbourly in not considering, consulting or notifying 
neighbours (although this is not a requirement of any legislation).  The 
occupier could park a high vehicle or touring caravan or plant a semi-mature 
hedge with the impact on the neighbours outlook being similar.  The wall, 
given its height and finish does look out of place in the street where side 
boundaries to the front either do not exist or are low walls, although the 
impact of this is limited to the immediate area.  Furthermore, the existing 
fronts of houses are of variable quality, mainly hardstanding and used for 
parking vehicles with very little landscaping or other quality features 
characterising the area.  The wall does obstruct views of persons using the 
pavement and, in particular, for vehicles reversing off the front of the 
property there is increased danger to pedestrians due to lack of visibility.  If 
planning permission was required for the wall, it is likely that officers would 
recommend that planning permission be refused on grounds of highway 
safety.  On balance, given the existing visual quality of the area, it is 
considered that a refusal on grounds of appearance would unlikely be 
supported on appeal.  As protection of view is not normally a reason to 
refuse planning permission, impact on residential amenity is not considered 
to be a reasonable ground to refuse permission. 

 
4.3 In terms of whether the wall needs planning permission or not, staff have 

sampled relevant appeal decisions across the country and it appears that 
any wall/fence perpendicular rather than parallel to the highway is not 
“adjacent” and would likely be permitted development if it is not considered 
a danger to users of the highway.  There is little guidance or precedent in 
relation to the issue of danger.  Staff are of the view that a high wall/fence 
that obstructs the view of pedestrians to any vehicle leaving the site and 
vice versa could be a danger. 

 
4.4 The owner of the property considers that the walls are permitted 

development and has submitted an application for a Certificate of 
Lawfulness of Existing Development, which is currently under consideration.  
It is important to note that the decision on such applications is made on legal 
fact and interpretation.  Unlike a planning application, the decision is not 
made on policy or the merits for and against.  For that reason no third party 
consultation is undertaken. 

 

Page 10



Towns and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 21 January 2016 

 
 
 

 

4.5 In the circumstances, staff have sought a legal opinion on whether any part 
of the wall needs planning permission before deciding whether any action 
can be taken and if so in what form.  As to whether any enforcement action 
could require the removal of the whole wall, it would normally be appropriate 
for enforcement action to solely address the harm being caused and the 
actual part of the development which needs permission, so staff’s current 
view is that it would not be appropriate to require the removal of the whole 
wall, although a legal opinion on this point is also being sought. 

 
5.0 Measures for Controlling Undesirable Permitted Development 
 
5.1 In some circumstances local planning authorities can suspend permitted 

development rights in their area.  Local planning authorities have powers 
under Article 4 of the Order to remove permitted development rights.  Article 
4 Directions typically apply to particular areas within a local authority or 
individual sites.  There are examples of Article 4 Directions covering the 
whole local authority area, although the only examples staff have found 
were related to changes of use of dwellings to HMOs (Houses in Multiple 
Occupation).  Havering has recently confirmed two Article 4 Directions 
which come into force in July, with tighter controls covering four ward areas 
and lesser control over the rest of the Borough.  A new Article 4 Direction 
has also recently come into force covering the Gidea Park conservation 
area, replacing earlier Article 4 Directions and limiting permitted 
development that can be carried out by householders. 

 
5.2 While Article 4 directions are confirmed by local planning authorities, the 

Secretary of State must be notified, and has wide powers to modify or 
cancel most Article 4 directions at any point.  Government policy and 
guidance is clear that there must be particularly strong justification to 
removing permitted development rights covering the entire area of a local 
planning authority.  Given this guidance, it is likely that any borough wide 
Article 4 direction would be scrutinised by the Secretary of State and 
therefore a strong evidence base should exist to support any Article 4 
direction. 

 
[...]
on to 
refuse planning permission.  The example of these walls is not a 
particularly strong one to put forward in support of an Article 4 
direction. 

 It is relatively common in many parts of the borough to have front 
side boundary treatments in excess of 1 metre in height.  It would be 
difficult to identify a particularly borough wide character or property 
relationship that needs to be protected. 

 
5.5 A further, but important, consideration is that an Article 4 direction in relation 

to front walls and fences would result in an unknown number of planning 
applications being required to be submitted should residents wish to put up 
a new boundary treatment or replace existing.  Where there is an Article 4 
direction, no fee for a planning application is paid.  There would be an 
increased number of enforcement investigations with a large majority being 
closed on basis that it would not be expedient to take action.  An Article 4 
direction could result in significant resource implications for the planning 
service.  This outcome would be disproportionate to the comparatively 
isolated frequency and scale with which householders seek to use permitted 
development rights for front walls and fences in a way which, by any 
measure, is markedly and unreasonably harmful to their neighbours. 

 
5.6 It is officers’ view that the justification for an Article 4 direction covering front 

walls and fences is weak. 
 
6.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
6.1 Whilst it is agreed that the walls that have been erected do look out of place 

and could be considered unneighbourly, this is a relative isolated example of 
the consequence of permitted development rights for walls and fences to the 
front of houses.  It is considered that there is insufficient justification for an 
Article 4 direction covering the whole borough with a likely outcome that any 
Article 4 would not be supported by the Secretary of State. 

Page 12



Towns and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 21 January 2016 

 
 
 

 

 
6.2 The Council resolution asks this committee to consider and recommend any 

action to Cabinet, but due to the conclusion that the erection of front walls 
and fences is unlikely to adversely affect the character of the borough or 
residential amenity, no action is recommended.  It is therefore 
recommended that no further action be taken in relation to Article 4 
directions and the report be noted.  Subject to legal advice, action on the 
walls subject to this report may be taken on the grounds of highway safety. 

 
  

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
There is a corporate requirement to set out the implications and risks of the course 
of action being proposed, in the following areas: 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
Any decision to apply for an article 4 direction covering front walls and fences 
would have additional resource implications. The application itself would be met 
through the reprioritisation of existing resources, predominantly officer time. 
 
If successfully applied, the article 4 direction would result in a significant number of 
additional householder planning applications and enforcement investigations. It is 
not possible to accurately estimate the likely volume of these and therefore, the 
associated cost to administer, but indicatively this could be in the region of £55k 
per annum.  
 
There is also a risk that compensation would be payable to any applicants who had 
started works or submitted planning application which was then affected by the 
making of the Article 4 direction. It is not possible to quantify the potential cost of 
this activity, although it could be significant. 
 
The investigation into the issues regarding the specific wall in question is being 
undertaken as part of normal service activity. 
 
Legal implications and risks:  
 
Officers have set out the main aim of making an Article 4 direction which is to 
require a planning application to be submitted for developmen
[...]
d in the report. This highlights 
what action the Council will take to address poor performance. 
 
Also included in the report are Direction of Travel (DOT) columns, which compare: 
 

 Short-term performance – with the previous quarter  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21st January 2016 
 
 

 

 Long-term performance – with the same quarter the previous year  
 

A green arrow () means performance is better and a red arrow () means 
performance is worse. An amber arrow () means that performance is the same. 
 
 

OVERVIEW OF TOWNS AND COMMUNTIES INDICATORS 
 
21 Corporate Performance Indicators fall under the remit of the Towns and 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny sub-committee.  These relate to Regulatory 
Services, Policy and Performance, Culture & Leisure, Housing, and Economic 
Development. 
 
Q2 2015/16 RAG Summary for Towns and Communities 

 
 
Of the 21 indicators, all have been given a RAG status for quarter 2.  16 (76.2%) are 
Green, 3 (14.3%) are Amber and 2 (9.5%) are Red. 
 
The current levels of performance need to be interpreted in the context of increasing 
demands on services across the Council.  Also attached to the report (as Appendix 
3) is a Demand Pressure Dashboard that illustrates the growing demands on 
Regulatory Services, Culture and Leisure, Policy and Performance, Housing, and 
Economic Development and the context that the performance levels set out in this 
report have been achieved within. 
 
Future performance reporting arrangements 
 
In discussion with the Overview and Scrutiny Board and some of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committees, consideration has recently been given to the current 
performance reporting arrangements and how they might be improved going forward. 
 
Under the current arrangements, the quarterly and annual corporate performance 
reports are considered by the Cabinet first, then the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
and finally the various Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Co
[...]
0
0

 

2
9

1
,0

0
0 

 -
 25,000
 50,000
 75,000

 100,000
 125,000
 150,000
 175,000
 200,000
 225,000
 250,000
 275,000
 300,000
 325,000

Mid Year
Esimates

1939

Mid year
esitimates

1988

Census
2011

projection
2015

Projection
2021

Projection
2031

Projection
2039

DP 01: Havering Population Growth 

POPULATION 

The ONS population estimates, the 2011 Census  and GLA 2013 round 
capped SHLAA  Projections , show that Havering’s population  growth has 
seen the second largest proportional increase in London  from 1939-2015 
(80%), Hillingdon has the highest (82%) and Bromley  saw the third 
highest proportional  increase in London(35%).  

POPULATION 

Using GLA estimates of the total number of households by borough, 
1991-2041, the number of households in Havering  has grown by  6,600 
households (as at 2015) and is projected to grow by a further 3,000 
households by  2018 . 
* Figures rounded to nearest 100 

Annual Annual HOMELESSNESS 

The performance at Quarter 2 2015/16 is 14% lower thanthe number of 
homeless decision made when compared to the same quarter in the 
previous year. However, the number of acceptances has increased by 
61% over the same time period because residents are finding it 
increasingly difficult to access the private sector rental market.   

Quarterly 

Source: ONS population estimates; 2011 Census; GLA 2013 round capped SHLAA projections 

1

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 COUNCIL MOTION ON ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION - Report attached
	8 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER TWO 2015/16 - Report attached
	Appendix 1 (CPR-Q1) Towns and Communities
	Appendix 2 (CPR-Q2) Towns and Communities v3
	Appendix 3 Demand Management Graphs (Q2) T&C




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

21 January 2016 (7.30  - 8.30 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair), 
Robby Misir, Frederick Thompson, June Alexander, Jody Ganly, Ray Best and 
David Durant 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steven Kelly and Councillor 
Michael Deon Burton 
 
 
 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Steven Kelly (Councillor Ray Best 
substituting) and Councillor Michael Deon Burton (Councillor David Durant 
substituting).  
 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

13 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman gave details of arrangements in the event of fire or other 
event that may require the evacuation of the meeting room.    
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 18 August 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

15 ROMFORD MARKET TRANSFORMATION  
 
The Business Development Manager for Regulatory Services explained that 
the transformation strategy for the market had recently completed the 
requisition process. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 21 January 2016 

 

2M 

 

It was announced that £1 million of funding had been secured for the market 
transformation work from the London Regeneration Fund. This was the full 
amount that had been asked for and a business case was now being 
developed in order to seek to also obtain match funding for the 
development. 
 
A number of workstreams had now commenced including exit interviews 
with traders no longer working on the market and detailed financial 
forecasting. All funds would need to be allocated within two years and an 
architect had now been appointed to develop the detailed design proposals. 
 
Branding and marketing for the market was also being reviewed and there 
would be discussions with the traders leading into a full public consultation 
on the proposals. This would include discussions with retailers based 
around the market. 
 
The Sub-Committee AGREED that further details of the market 
transformation programme should be brought to the next meeting and 
congratulated officers on successfully securing the funding. 
 
 

16 UPDATE ON HARROW LODGE LAKE  
 
The Head of Culture & Leisure explained that the Council was investing in 
Harrow Lodge Park in order to seek Green Flag status for the park. A 
Friends of the Park group had also been set up in order to increase 
community involvement in the facility.  
 
It was accepted that there were some problems in the park due to pollution 
of the river and lake and work was under way to ensure Thames Water took 
action on this. Pollution entered the river through surface water drains and it 
was felt that this may be due to either misconnection from nearby residential 
properties or local businesses not disposing of their waste correctly. 
Thames Water was trying to determine the source of the pollution and it 
would then be for the Council’s Environmental Health section to take 
enforcement action. There would however be significant resource 
implications of doing this. It was confirmed that Thames Water and the 
Environment Agency had undertaken marketing campaigns about the 
pollution issue.    
 
A further problem was that, in times of heavy rainfall, sewage could seep up 
from pipes into the park area itself. Thames Water did clean up these 
instances but the Council was looking at longer term solutions. The Leader 
of the Council had also met with Thames Water and the Environment 
Agency about this issue. 
 
It was noted that it was preferable not to remove swans from the lake unless 
they were in obvious distress even though some swans and ducks had died 
in recent years. A Member added that some swans had in fact been 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 21 January 2016 

 

3M 

 

removed to a swan sanctuary. Aerators had been installed in the lakes and 
one lake had also been desilted in order to help wildlife.  
 
There was not regular monitoring of pollution levels at the lake although 
both the swan sanctuary and the Environment Agency had done this in the 
past. The Environment Agency had confirmed however that they would not 
undertake this work regularly.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Thames Water had commissioned 
consultants to undertake a study of the lake to look at solutions to this issue 
and their findings was due in April 2016. The Council would consider the 
response it wished to make once it had received the report.   
 
In the meantime, the service was considering some short term solutions to 
the issues with the lake. 
 
The Head of Culture & Leisure agreed to keep the Sub-Committee updated 
on this matter. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the position.  
 
 

17 ROMFORD LEISURE DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Head of Culture & Leisure informed the Sub-Committee that the 
enabling works being undertaken by Morrisons on the Western Road site in 
Romford Town Centre were about to be completed. This had involved 
moving an electricity substation and taking the side off one of the office 
buildings. Practical completion of these works was expected at the end of 
January 2016. 
 
The Leisure Centre building works, which were being undertaken by Wilmott 
Dixon, were due to start 4-6 weeks after practical completion and the new 
Leisure Centre was due to open by May 2018. 
 
The Council was currently tendering the management of its sports and 
leisure facilities, at this stage it was not clear who the operator of the new 
Romford facility would be. The Sub-Committee was informed that the first 
stage bids were due in on 22 January 2016. 
 
The Head of Service advised that the facility mix remained as originally 
envisaged. The new Leisure Centre would include a 25 metre, 8 lane pool, 
with a moveable floor covering half of the pool; approximately 200 seats 
alongside the pool; a leaner pool; sauna and steam facilities; a 100 station 
gym; a dance studio and bike pinning room; a café and an ice rink with 
approximately 800 seats.    
 
In response, it was confirmed to the Sub-Committee that the appointed 
operator would undertake the fitting of the centre. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 21 January 2016 

 

4M 

 

A Member sought clarification that a thorough evaluation of tenders would 
be carried out in order to ensure the figures and capital investment plus 
equipment leasing were not detrimental to the returns due to the council. 
 
A Member raised concern about the running cost for the Hornchurch and 
Chafford Sport Centres; the Sub-Committee was informed that a formula on 
the running cost for the new centre had been built in to the contract to be 
agreed with the operator. 
 
It was noted that the new centre would not have diving facilities, only 
Hornchurch Sports Centre had such a facility in the borough. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the update. 
 
 

18 COUNCIL MOTION ON ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION  
 
Following the resolution of Council, a report had been referred to the Sub-
Committee to consider the issue of walls which had been erected at the 
front of a property in the borough and any action that could be taken as a 
consequence. 
 
The report detailed that a complaint was received regarding high boundary 
walls that had been erected at the front of a residential terraced house in 
Rainham.  Following investigation, it was found that two brick walls had 
been erected to the front of the property along each side boundary.  Each 
wall was 1.96 metres high from the front of the house itself for a distance of 
3.25 metres with the height reducing down to 1.15 metres to the front of the 
property, adjacent to the public highway. 
 
The issue of whether the particular walls fell under permitted development 
was still being considered.  It was considered by officers that the examples 
of the walls provided insufficient justification of a problem that required the 
removal of permitted development rights across the borough in relation to 
walls and fences and that such a proposal was unlikely to be supported by 
the Secretary of State and would have resource implications. 
 
In terms of whether the wall needed planning permission or not, staff had 
sampled relevant appeal decisions across the country and it appeared that 
any wall/fence perpendicular rather than parallel to the highway was not 
“adjacent” and would likely be permitted development if it was not 
considered a danger to users of the highway.   
 
The report detailed that there was little guidance or precedent in relation to 
the issue of danger.  Staff were of the view that a high wall/fence that 
obstructed the view of pedestrians to any vehicle leaving the site and vice 
versa could be a danger. Unlike a planning application, the decision was not 
made on policy or the merits for and against.  For that reason no third party 
consultation had been undertaken. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 21 January 2016 

 

5M 

 

In the circumstances, staff had sought a legal opinion on whether any part 
of the wall needed planning permission before deciding whether any action 
could be taken and if so in what form.  As to whether any enforcement 
action could require the removal of the whole wall, it would normally be 
appropriate for enforcement action to solely address the harm being caused 
and the actual part of the development which needed permission, so 
officers’ current view was that it would not be appropriate to require the 
removal of the whole wall, although a legal opinion on this point was also 
being sought. 
 
The report also informed the Sub-Committee that another important 
consideration was that an Article 4 direction in relation to front walls and 
fences would result in an unknown number of planning applications being 
required to be submitted should residents wish to put up a new boundary 
treatment or replace existing.   
 
An Article 4 direction could result in significant resource implications for the 
planning service. This outcome would be disproportionate to the 
comparatively isolated frequency and scale with which householders sought 
to use permitted development rights for front walls and fences in a way 
which, by any measure, was markedly and unreasonably harmful to their 
neighbours. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that in officers’ view the justification for an Article 
4 direction covering front walls and fences was weak. 
 
It was considered that there was insufficient justification for an Article 4 
direction covering the whole borough with a likely outcome that any Article 4 
direction would not be supported by the Secretary of State. 
 
The Council resolution asked the Sub-Committee to consider and 
recommend any action to Cabinet, but due to the conclusion that the 
erection of front walls and fences was unlikely to adversely affect the 
character of the borough or residential amenity, no action was 
recommended.  It was therefore recommended that no further action be 
taken in relation to Article 4 directions and that subject to legal advice, 
action on the walls may be taken on the grounds of highway safety. 
 
The current position was that the resident had submitted an application for a 
certificate of lawfulness claiming that the walls did not need planning 
permission. There was little clear guidance to enable Planning Services 
conclude whether the walls required planning permission or not, so the 
service had sought a legal opinion on the matter. The Sub-Committee was 
informed that this might take a little time, but it was considered appropriate 
to base any action on that legal advice. 

A Member was of the opinion that enforcement action be taken against the 
walls in the public interest (even if as a test case) to resolve the problem 
and avoid the need for an Article 4 direction. 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 21 January 2016 

 

6M 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the report and agreed that no further action be 
taken until legal advice was received by officers. 
 
It was also noted that the Sub-Committee would be updated on any 
developments on this matter. 
 
 

19 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER TWO 2015/16  
 
The Sub-Committee received the Performance Indicators within its remit for 
Quarters 1 and 2 of 2015. It noted that each indicator was given a red, 
amber or green (RAG) rating.  
 
The report detailed 21 Corporate Performance Indicators under the remit of 
the Towns and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  These 
related to Regulatory Services, Policy and Performance, Culture & Leisure, 
Housing, and Economic Development. 
  
 An indicator was currently showing an amber RAG status “Percentage of 
major applications processed within 13 weeks”. In response the Head of 
Regulatory Services explained to the Sub-Committee that performance 
would be monitored closely to identify any trends over a longer period as 
two quarters’ figures were not indicative of a pattern. 
 
Another indicator “Percentage of appeals allowed against refusal of planning 
permission” was currently recording a red status. The Head of Regulatory 
Services explained that better pre-planning of major applications in order to 
avoid revisions and ensure a quick turn-round of the validation process when 
applications were received had been implemented.  
 
In response to a Member enquiry, the Sub-Committee was informed that the 
enforcement team was fully staffed. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to note the Performance Indicators reports for 
Quarters 1 and 2. 
 
It also noted that that from the new financial year onwards, the quarterly and 
annual Corporate Performance Reports would be considered first by the 
individual overview and scrutiny sub-committees, then the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board and finally presented to Cabinet..   
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


